

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

Jim Gray Mayor Geoffrey Reed Acting Commissioner

TO: Mayor Jim Gray Urban County Council

11 Compt-

FROM:	Ronald L. Compton, Interim Chief Lexington Police Department
CC:	Acting Commissioner Geoffrey Reed Department of Public Safety
DATE:	February 27, 2018
SUBJECT:	Ultimate Training Munitions, Inc. (UTM) – Sole Source Vendor

Request

Authorization to establish Ultimate Training Munitions, Inc. (UTM) as a Sole Source Vendor for future purchases.

Why are you requesting?

Ultimate Training Munitions, Inc. is the sole source manufacture and distributor of its products, including a portable training system and training munitions. The products provided by UTM are integrated into the basic academy and annual training programs. We anticipate annual expenditures will exceed \$20,000, but will be less than \$75,000. The Police Department is requesting approval from the Urban County Council and Mayor Gray to establish Ultimate Training Munitions, Inc. (UTM) as a sole source vendor. Funds are budgeted to make purchases as needed.

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years? N/A

Are the funds budgeted?

Funds are budgeted to purchase items in this fiscal year.

File Number: - 0255-18

Director/Commissioner:	Ronald L. Compton, Interim Chief
	Lexington Police Department

RC/rmh